
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Nichola Turnbull 
Email: nichola.turnbull@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622617 
Date: Tuesday, 19 October 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC to be 
held in MEETING SPACE - BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2 - COUNTY HALL on WEDNESDAY, 27 
OCTOBER 2021 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Communities and Place OSC members as follows:- 

N Oliver (Chair), M Mather (Vice-Chair), S Bridgett, E Cartie, G Castle, B Gallacher, 
C Hardy, N Morphet, Richardson and M Robinson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when 
seated, social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and 
members requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Communities and Place OSC, 27 October 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

3.   FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions.  Any further changes 
made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the Committee. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

SCRUTINY OF CABINET REPORTS 
 

The following reports will be considered by the Cabinet on 9 November 2021.  The 
Committee’s comments will be presented to the Cabinet by the Chair when it determines the 
report.  The Committee is requested to consider issues arising from the report. 

 
The Cabinet Member requested to attend for the following item is Councillor John 
Riddle, Portfolio Holder for Local Services 
 

 

4.1   Northumberland Waste Management Strategy - Outcome of Kerbside 
Glass Recycling Collection Trial 
 
To report the key outcomes of the kerbside glass recycling pilot scheme 
which has been in operation since November 2020 and to recommend the 
next steps for this scheme and the estimated costs for rolling-out a 
kerbside glass collection service across the county. The report will also 
highlight how the roll-out and timing for this enhanced glass recycling 
service will be dependent upon the outcome of the latest consultation 
exercises undertaken as part of the Government’s new Resources and 
Waste Strategy and provision of new burdens funding by the Government. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 26) 

The Cabinet Member requested to attend for the following item is Councillor Colin 
Horncastle, Portfolio Holder for Community Services 

 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 27 October 2021 

 
4.2   Report on a Policy for Street Naming and Numbering 

 
To set out the proposed policy for the identification and allocation of 
appropriate names for streets in the County. 
 

(Pages 
27 - 52) 

REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR 
 
5.   COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme 
which is agreed at the start of the Council year.  The programme is 
reviewed at each meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of 
the Committee and take account of any changes to the latest Forward Plan 
(which outlines decisions to be taken by the Cabinet).  The Committee is 
asked to review and note its work programme for the 2021/22 council year. 
 

(Pages 
53 - 58) 

6.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
Communities and Place OSC, 27 October 2021 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests a
[...]
utcome of the latest consultation exercises and the passage of the Environment Bill 
in the coming months, it is envisaged that local authorities will be required to provide kerbside 
recycling collection services for a much wider range of materials, including glass, from as early as 
2023/24. The Government has stated its intention that funding support for local authorities to meet 
the cost of these new recycling obligations will be met through ‘new burdens’ provisions within 
local authority funding settlements and from taxation in the form of extended producer 
responsibility obligations for manufacturers and retailers of packaging materials.  

The Resources and Waste Strategy Consultation published in May this year has indicated that 
recycling collections should include for separately collected commodities including glass rather 
than being collected co-mingled with other dry recycling at the kerbside, to ensure we maximise 
quantities and quality of recycling diverted from household waste, unless there are clear technical, 
environmental or economic reasons evidenced in the form of an environmental assessment, for 
not doing so. The consultation document has indicated that decisions on recycling collection 
service design, where assessments are applied, will be open to challenge by DEFRA and the 
Environment Agency.      

There are environmental benefits in the collection of glass for recycling separately rather than co- 
mingled in terms of CO2 reduction, but the financial costs of delivering this service are high, and 
far in excess of what the Council could afford to deliver without new burdens funding from 
Government. It is therefore important that the Council uses the glass recycling trial to gather 
further detail about the recycling performance improvements post Covid, further operational 
efficiencies that might be achieved and the CO2 impacts of operating this enhanced recycling 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 

service. This evidence base will allow the Council to make decisions about the future roll out of 
kerbside glass recycling that will satisfy the Government’s anticipated new funding conditions.          

1. Background 

A Cabinet report titled ‘Northumberland Waste Management Strategy – Proposed Trial of Kerbside 
Glass Collections’ was presented to Cabinet on 13th October 2020. The report detailed the 
preparatory work on assessing waste and recycling collection options in order to allow the County 
Council to respond to potential future obligations in the Government’s Resources and Waste 
Strategy, which reported the findings of its first public consultation in 2019.  

The report outlined how the strategy would require major investment in vehicles, containers, 
communications activities, staffing resources and waste sorting infrastructure to allow 
Northumberland to contribute towards national 2035 recycling targets. With support from the 
Waste and Recycling Action Programme (WRAP) various household waste collection models to 
deliver the objectives have been developed and these were presented in the Cabinet report. One 
of the key points in the WRAP report was that the County Council will be required to collect glass 
at the kerbside in some form in the future, a service not currently provided for operational and 
financial reasons. 

Within the Cabinet report approval was sought to conduct a 12-month kerbside glass recycling trial 
to gather information on the operational, financial, environmental and resident acceptance aspects 
of this service. Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report, with the kerbside glass trial 
being approved to start in November 2021. 

On 7th May 2021 Government published a second consultation on its Resources and Waste 
Strategy, titled ‘Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England’, in which it 
confirmed its intention that councils will be required to collect glass bottles and jars in kerbside 
recycling collections, along with other dry recycling, from
[...]
9 tonnes of glass contributing a 
+5% increase in overall household waste recycling performance. However, this glass recycling 
performance significantly exceeds what would normally be expected from a kerbside collection 
service and it is clear that the validity of the trial data has been compromised by the impacts of 
Covid-19 lockdowns during the trial period. 

As we move out of lock down and people feel more confident returning to hospitality venues, we 
will hopefully see glass recycling tonnage at bring and HWRC sites stabilise, providing a clearer 
indication of the potential net growth in tonnage collected due to the introduction of the kerbside 
collection pilot.   

Operating the trial for the period up to 31 March 2023 is therefore considered necessary to provide 
greater confidence in the data used for long term service planning and investment.  There is 
sufficient time in which to do this, as the Government has previously stated that the requirements 
to provide new enhanced kerbside recycling collection services will not come into effect before 
2023/24 at the earliest.  It is envisaged that the Government will publish and consider the 
outcomes of the National Resources and Waste Strategy consultation exercise by the end of 
2022, including confirmation of new burdens funding that will be made available for local 
authorities and implementation deadlines. Operating the trial over his period will enable the trial to 
be aligned with the point at which we anticipate Government funding to be available to support 
countywide roll-out of glass collections. 

2.4 Climate Change Implications  

Collecting glass separately from other materials facilitates its use in the production of new glass 
containers via re-melt, which offers the highest climate change benefits due to the lower energy 
consumption required when recycled glass is used in the glass making process when compared to 
using all virgin raw materials. 

The quality of glass collected in the tr
[...]
and aims to 
make a positive contribution towards tackling climate change 
through the avoided carbon emissions associated with increased 
use of recycled content over virgin raw materials. 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

It is considered that the trial has so far been a success and if 
this performance is sustained it will support the outcome of the 
theoretical modelling, which identified this collection 
arrangement as representing the most technically, 
environmentally and economically practicable solution for glass 
recycling collections in Northumberland. 

The actual trial costs to date are in line with estimated costs and 
allocated budget provision. The proposal to increase the number 
of properties served on each collection round under the 
extended trial period has the potential to significantly improve 
the overall efficiency and value for money of this new service.  

Legal None at this stage. 

Procurement None at this stage. 

Human 
Resources 

The trial has been delivered using existing staffing resources 

working over-time one Friday per month. Extension of the trial 

until 31 March 2023 uses the same operatives and vehicles.   

Additional staff would be required to enable the expansion of the 

scheme countywide in the future with a number of newly created 

Page 13



 

- 12 - 

posts working alongside existing waste and recycling collection 

staff. 

Property None at this stage 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

There are no additional equalities implications in respect of the 
recommendation to extend the trial period.   

The Council operates an assisted collection service for people 
who are unable to physically present their bins for collection on 
the kerbside, this arrangement is available for all collection 
services including the trial glass recycling scheme.  

Risk 
Assessment 

The health and safety impacts associated with kerbside glass 

collections are being monitored and evaluate
[...]
ng and Numbering 

 

Report of Elizabeth Morgan - Interim Executive Director Public Health and 

Community Services 

 
Cabinet Member - Cllr Colin Horncastle, Portfolio Holder Community Services  

 

Purpose of report 

To set out the proposed policy for the identification and allocation of appropriate names for 

streets in the County. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members of Cabinet: 

 

• Approve the policy. 

• Delegate to the Head of Housing and Public Protection the responsibility for 

ensuring that the administration of the policy and all other criteria are met. 

 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the Enjoying and Thriving priorities included in the NCC 
Corporate Plan 2018-2021 

Key issues  

1. Northumberland County Council has the responsibility for the process of street 

naming and numbering of new streets in the County and their approval for use. This 

Service is provided as part of the Building Control function in Public Protection. In 

most instances new or replacement names are easily arrived at with the agreement 

of developers, the Authority and local Parish Councils. On occasion matters come 

to light which led to disagreement. The proposed Policy and Guidance sets out 

criteria to assess whether a proposed street name is or is not acceptable. 

 

2. Since the Local Government Reorganisation in 2009, the naming and numbering of 

streets and buildings within Northumberland became a statutory function of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4b



   
 

- 2 - 

Northumberland County Council. Prior to this date, the function was undertaken by 

the former Borough / District Councils. The Council uses the provisions of Sections 

64 and 65 of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847 together with Section 18 of 

the Public Health Act 1925 for the purpose of naming streets and numbering 

properties.  

 

3. Decisions relating to street naming and numbering are controlled by the Council. 

The purpose of this control is to make sure that any new street names and numbers 

are allocated logically to ensure amongst other things, the effective delivery of mail 

and the location of addresses by the emergency services. Clear, unambiguous 

property addresses are therefore essential. 

 

4. The proposed Policy and Guidance sets out what is acceptable in a street name; 

provides guidance on the use of expressions such as street, avenue, close and 

crescent; provides detailed guidance on the standards for the actual street 

nameplates themselves and details the processes to be followed when applying to 

have a street name approved for use.  

 

5. Street names must not cause offence and will be verified by the Street Naming and 

Numbering Officer to ensure that they do not do that, having particular regard to 

race, disability, gender, age, faith & belief and sexual orientation.  Naming a street 

after a living person is not permitted, in order to avoid offence either by inclusion or 

exclusion of an individual name. Only exceptional circumstances will be given 

consideration requiring the approval of the Council’s Head of Housing & Public 

Protection, and all other criteria within this policy are met.  The policy sets out how 

the name of a deceased person can be permitted. 

 

6. The Council is not permitted to charge for the service of street naming as the duty to 

provide the service is not discretionary. However, The Council reserves the right to 

make a charge in connection with the administrative costs it incurs following the 

naming and numbering of new streets, new properties etc. as set out in Policy.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Appendix 1 - Northumberland Street Naming & Numbering Policy and Guidance April 2021                                       

Implications 

Policy The Authority, developers and residents will benefit from policies 
and guidance to help identify satisfactory names for streets on 
new developments 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

The Au
[...]
pdate the Committee on the implementation of the Strategy. 
 

 

6 April 2022 
 

  
 

 

27 April 2022 
 

  

  

P
age 56



19 October 2021 

 

Northumberland County Council 

Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report 2021-2022 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

1. 30 June 2021 Funding for Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet be advised that the 
Committee supported the recommendations contained in 
the report. 

Cabinet noted the Committee’s 
comments when it determined this 
report on 13 July 2021. 

2. 30 June 2021 Unreasonably Persistent and 
Vexatious Contact Policy 

RESOLVED that, subject to members’ comments, the 
Cabinet be advised that the Committee supported the 
recommendations contained in the report. 

Cabinet noted the Committee’s 

comments when it determined this 

report on 13 July 2021. 

3. 4 August 2021 Draft Private Sector Housing 
Strategy 2020-23 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet be advised that the 
Committee supported the recommendations in the report. 

The Committee’s comments will be 

considered by the Cabinet when it 

determines the report on 6 

September 2021. 

4. 

 

 

 

5. 

4 August 2021 Active Northumberland 
Annual Outcome Report 2020-
2021 
 
Active Northumberland 
Annual Service Report April 
2020– April 2021 

RESOLVED that:  
1. Active Northumberland’s Annual Outcomes Report 

2021-21 and Annual Service Report for 2020-21, be 
received.  

2. Active Northumberland be thanked for their work 
during the pandemic, including support to 
communities, schools and health services, which had 
been incredibly valuable as well as reopening centres 
quickly when permitted.  

3. The Committee were encouraged by the optimism for 
the future whilst noting the challenges ahead.  

4. An update on the development of the partnership 
agreement, membership numbers, challenges, 
business plan and priorities be presented to the 
Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in early 2022.  

The Committee will receive an 
update on the development of the 
partnership agreement, membership 
numbers, challenges, business plan 
and priorities on 2 February 2022. 
 

P
age 57



19 October 2021 

6. 25 August 2021 Overview of the Fleet 
Replacement Programme in 
2020/2021  

RESOLVED that: 
1. The work undertaken to deliver a challenging fleet 

replacement programme during 2020/21 and 2021/22, 
be noted.  

2. Cabinet be recommended to consider an invest to 
save or business case to acquire more gulley wagons 
to increase capacity as part of the capital programme 
budget discussions.  

The Committee will continue to 
monitor this issue through annual 
reporting. 

7. 25 August 2021 Northumberland Waste 
Management Strategy - 
Kerbside Glass Collection 
Trial Update 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The contents of the report be noted.  
2. The success of the glass recycling trial scheme to 

date, in terms of high customer satisfaction levels and 
very high yields of glass collected per household, be 
noted. 

3. The Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee supported the trial and expansion of glass 
recycling across Northumberland. 

A further report will be presented to 
the Committee on 27 October 2021 
prior to determination by the Cabinet 
on 9 November. 

8. 6 October 2021 Integrated Domestic Abuse 
Services for Northumberland 
– Permission to Tender 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be advised that the 
Committee supports the recommendations in the report, 
subject to consideration being given to extending the length 
of the contract to three years, with an option for a further 
one year to provide greater stability of service 

Cabinet considered the Committee’s 
comments when it determined this 
report on 12 October 2021. 
 
Further reports on the 
implementation of the Council’s 
Domestic Abuse strategies will be 
presented to the Committee 
annually. 

9. 6 October 2021 Northumberland Climate 
Change Update 

RESOLVED that the recommendations be agreed and 
further updates be presented to the OSC. 

A further update will be presented to 
the Committee in six months. 

10. 6 October 2021 NE Bus Service Improvement 
Plan 

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. Further reports will be presented to 
the Committee as appropriate. 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS
	4a Northumberland Waste Management Strategy - Outcome of Kerbside Glass Recycling Collection Trial
	4b Report on a Policy for Street Naming and Numbering
	5 Communities and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Communities and Place OSC held at Meeting Space - Block 1, 
Floor 2 - County Hall on Wednesday, 27 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

PRESENT 
 

N Oliver (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

M Mather E Cartie 
B Gallacher C Hardy 
N Morphet M Richardson 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

C Horncastle J Riddle 
 

OFFICERS 
 

P Jones Service Director - Local Services 
P Soderquest Head of Housing & Public Protection 
S Nicholson Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
N Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 
 
Around xxx members of the press and public were present. 
 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Castle and Robinson. 
 

26 FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (August to 
November 2021).  (Schedule enclosed with the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

SCRUTINY OF CABINET REPORTS  
 

 

The Committee were advised that the following reports would be considered by the 
Cabinet on 9 November 2021.  Members were requested to comment on the proposals in 
the reports. 
27a NORTHUMBERLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - OUTCOME OF 

KERBSIDE GLASS RECYCLING COLLECTION TRIAL 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021  2 

The report presented the key outcomes of the kerbside glass recycling pilot 
scheme in operation since November 2020 and recommended the next steps for 
the scheme.  (A copy of the report is enclosed with the signed minutes.) 
 
Paul Jones, Service Director – Local Services, commented that the kerbside 
glass recycling trial had achieved an average annual yield of 72kg per household 
compared to an anticipated 41 kg per household.  He explained that it had been 
anticipated that the scheme would have an impact on glass collection at bring 
sites.  However, the Covid-19 pandemic and closure of hospitality venues earlier 
in the year had resulted in a 22% increase in glass collection at HWRC’s and 
bring sites, which meant the impact of the trial on diversion rates from these 
facilities could not be determined. 
 
It was therefore proposed to extend the trial until 31 March 2023 in order to 
provide a more accurate baseline and improve confidence in the data.  There was 
also capacity to increase the number of households participating in the trial from 
1000 to 1200 at each of the four locations.  This would improve the value and 
productivity of the pilot. 
 
Confirmation of new burdens funding for local authorities was expected by the 
end of 2022 with enhanced kerbside recycling collection services required in an 
Environmental Bill to come into effect in 2023/24.  Collection of good quality glass 
material with low contamination meant that the material being collected could be 
used for remelt.  This was environmentally beneficial, offering a positive carbon 
impact which outweighed the transportation activity. 
 
Councillor Riddle, Portfolio Holder for Local Services, expressed his support for 
the initiative which had been well received by residents using the service.  
Unfortunately, it was not possible to roll the scheme out county wide until funding 
was made available by the Government. 
 
The following information was provided in answer to questions from members: 
 

 Benchmarking information had been obtained from the Waste and Recycling 
Action Programme (WRAP). 

 Modelling work in 2019 considered the changes required to meet obligations 
to collect a broader range of dry recycling at the kerbside including glass and 
also potentially food waste.  A separate trial for the collection of food waste 
was also being actively considered. 

 The Council had made a significant investment in wheeled bins, refuse 
collection vehicles and the sorting plant which were working extremely well in 
Northumberland resulting in high quality recycled material. 

 The 800 additional homes were located next to the existing pilot areas in 
order to maximise return and reduce travelling time between the routes and 
the disposal site. 

 The Government had been consistent in its messaging in that new burdens 
funding would be provided to local authorities to enable increased kerbside 
recycling services.  To expand the service now would place a significant 
additional financial burden on taxpayers with an estimated £1.25 million in 
annual revenue costs and £4.2 million capital costs for vehicles and 
containers for the glass collection which would rise for a separate food waste 
collection and a broader range of dry recylable material.  The Government’s 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021  3 

strategy extended producer responsibility obligations and taxation on 
manufacturers and retailers of packaging materials. 

 Discussions were being held with planning officers regarding provision of 
recycling areas in new developments.  Some locations and residential 
properties did not have space for wheeled bins and therefore alternative 
solutions needed to be considered such as communal glass bins or localised 
bring sites.  It was expected that the number of bring sites would be reduced.  
Sack based collections were accepted as an acceptable method of refuse 
collection where there was no alternative.  A further trial was planned in the 
Hirst area to improve the containerisation of waste. 

 Deposit return schemes were also being considered for beverage cans and 
bottles at high density locations via reverse vending machines.  The merits of 
these were more controversial due to bureaucracy, increased costs and 
duplication of resource and effort. 

 The extra collections were being undertaken by staff in receipt of overtime. 

 The extended trial period would allow the collection of robust data which 
would enable the Council to lobby Government for the funds required to 
provide the service. 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 The officers and staff were thanked for the update and working overtime to 
enable the pilot scheme to run. 

 Wheeled bins for glass collection were preferred from a manual handling and 
safety aspect as it meant that heavy boxes did not need to be lifted to chest 
height.  It was accepted that they were convenient for some residents whilst 
inconvenient for those with storage issues. 

 Residents could choose how often the bins were presented to be emptied.  
The material could be washed, did not give an unpleasant odour and 
therefore smaller households may not need them emptied as frequently. 

 Reference was made to reduce, reuse, recycle principle and the preferred 
order of priority. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the comments above, the Cabinet be advised that the 
Committee positively supported the recommendations in the report. 
 

 
 
27b REPORT ON A POLICY FOR STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING 

 
The report set out the proposed policy for the identification and allocation of 
appropriate names for streets in the County.  (A copy of the report is enclosed 
with the signed minutes). 
 
Philip Soderquest, Head of Housing and Public Protection, explained that a 
review had been undertaken of the policy which was currently in place with a 
small number of updates as the policy had worked well.  The Council only 
intervened on a small number of occasions when there was disagreement 
between developers and parish and town councils or other consultees. 
 
The policy set out the criteria for developers to follow and how a proposed street 
name was assessed to determine whether it was acceptable.  Clear naming and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021  4 

numbering was required to ensure the effective delivery of mail, location of 
addresses for emergency services and identification of properties for the efficient 
collection of Council Tax and NNDR. 
 
The policy made provision to allow deviation where this was required, in a very 
small number of cases, and required agreement by the Head of Housing and 
Public Protection in consultation with the portfolio holder and other partners, as 
appropriate. 
 
Councillor Horncastle, Portfolio Holder for Community Services supported the 
updated policy which was set out the process clearly to ensure street naming and 
numbering was logical. 
 
The following information was provided in response to questions from Members: 
 

 Discussions would be held with officers to ensure that consultation was held 
with relevant parties to ensure proposals were appropriate as there could be 
disagreement if suggestions were not archeologically relevant or accurate.  It 
was noted that branding and names were often finalised by developers prior 
to discussions with the local authority or construction on site.  These should 
be held at the earliest opportunity. 

 Officers would check whether street naming and numbering could be 
incorporated within planning conditions to ensure a timely decision for the 
delivery of materials and equipment on site. 

 Existing street names were only changed in exceptional circumstances.  The 
reason for a change would be considered.  Consultation would include town 
or parish councils and may include residents.  Concerns regarding an 
anticipated application would be discussed after the meeting. 

 
The updated policy was supported by members who commented that: 
 

 It was appropriate that the final decision was made by the local authority. 

 The identification of a lead officer was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be advised that the Committee supported the 
recommendations in the report subject to a review of the consultation process 
with Town and Parish Councils. 
 

 
 
28 COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme for the 2021/22 council year.  
(Report enclosed with the signed minutes). 
 
It was agreed that due to the scheduled LTP workshops in November which 
would include an induction on the LTP process and highways maintenance, it was 
proposed that a review of any unresolved highways issues be deferred to a later 
scrutiny meeting.  An update on Neighbourhood Services would be considered at 
the next meeting on 1 December 2021. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Communities and Place OSC, Wednesday, 27 October 2021  5 

It was noted that the following reports could also be deferred:  
 

 Active Travel and Road Safety  

 Customer Complaints Update 
 
Members were asked to contact the Scrutiny Co-ordinator with suggestions for 
the work programme for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 

29 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair reported that this would be his last meeting as Chair as he was to be 
replaced by Councillor Reid at the next meeting of County Council on 3 
November 2021. 
 
Councillor Mather, Vice-Chair, on behalf of the committee, thanked Councillor 
Oliver for the work he had undertaken as Chair.  He commented on the 
importance of the role of scrutiny for the Council. 
 
Several other members expressed their gratitude and disappointment that 
Councillor Oliver would not be continuing as Chair. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


